TOWNSHIP OF SALISBURY LEHIGH COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION NO. 11-2024-1836

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE INSTALLATION OF TWO (2) SIGNS LOCATED ON THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE WILDLANDS CONSERVANCY, INC. IN ACCORDANCE WITH §27-703 OF THE SALISBURY TOWNSHIP ZONING ORDINANCE

- WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Salisbury Township, Lehigh County, Pennsylvania ("Salisbury Township") enacts various Ordinances and Resolutions as part of its obligations to maintain the health, safety and welfare of the residents of Salisbury Township; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Board of Commissioners, in its capacity as the governing body of Salisbury Township, deeply appreciates and wishes to support the efforts and works of The Wildlands Conservancy, Inc. ("Wildlands"), a non-profit educational facility and an institution of public purpose located within Salisbury Township; and
- **WHEREAS**, Wildlands wishes to install two (2) signs at the newly developed Black River Sanctuary with one (1) being placed at 2511 Honeysuckle Road and one (1) being placed at the intersection of Black River Road and Church Road (the "Signage"); and
- WHEREAS, in accordance with the Salisbury Township Zoning Ordinance, Section 27-703, this signage within a residential district is only permitted if, "...specifically authorized by Township ordinance or resolution, and which exists for public purposes"; and
- **WHEREAS**, Salisbury Township deems the aforesaid Signage to be for a public purpose and that such Signage to be a benefit to the health, safety and welfare of the residents of Salisbury Township.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Salisbury, Lehigh County, Pennsylvania as follows:

- 1. Salisbury Township authorizes the Signage by Wildlands as enunciated above; and
- 2. Such Signage shall be installed only at the locations indicated in this Resolution; and
- 3. All plans for the installation of the Signage shall be reviewed and approved by the Zoning Officer for Salisbury Township prior to installation; and
- 4. The Township Manager, or her designated agents, shall distribute copies of this Resolution to the proper officers and other personnel whose further action is required to achieve the purpose of this Resolution.

RESOLVED AND ADOPTED this 14th day of November, 2024 at a regular public meeting, in lawful session, duly assembled by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Salisbury, Lehigh County, Pennsylvania.

> **TOWNSHIP OF SALISBURY** (Lehigh County, Pennsylvania)

Debra J. Brinton President, Board of Commissioners

ATTESTED:

Township Secretary